Save as disclosed above, none of the Joint Offerors and the Joint Offerors’ Concert Parties (i) held,
controlled or directed any Shares and rights over Shares immediately before the commencement of
the Offer Period; nor (ii) has acquired or agreed to acquire any Shares or rights over Shares during
the Offer Period. Further, neither the Joint Offerors and the Joint Offerors’ Concert Parties have
borrowed or lent any relevant securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) of
the Company during the Offer Period and up to and including the date of this joint announcement.

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately after
Acquisition Completion and prior to commencement of the Offer Period; and (ii) immediately after
the close of the Offer (assuming that the transfer to the Joint Offerors of those Offer Shares acquired
by the Joint Offerors under the Offer has been completed) and as at the date of this joint
announcement:

- 3 -

Immediately after Acquisition
Completion and prior to

commencement of the Offer Period

Immediately after the close of the
Offer and as at the date of this

joint announcement

Number of Shares
Approximate

percentage (%) Number of Shares
Approximate

percentage (%)

Joint Offerors
Purchaser 1 95,563,800 23.89 95,586,240 23.89
Purchaser 2 92,753,100 23.19 92,774,880 23.19
Purchaser 3 46,376,550 11.59 46,387,440 11.60
Purchaser 4 46,376,550 11.59 46,387,440 11.60

Sub-total of Joint Offerors and
the Joint Offerors’ Concert
Parties 281,070,000 70.26 281,136,000 70.28

Public Shareholders
Chan Hung Kai (note 1) 20,014,000 (note 1) 5.00 105,100 (note 2) 0.03
Other public Shareholders 98,916,000 24.74 118,758,900 29.69
Sub-total of public

Shareholders 118,930,000 29.74 118,864,000 29.72

Total 400,000,000 100.00 400,000,000 100.00

Notes:

(1) Based on the disclosure of interest filing made by Chan Hung Kai on 30 October 2024, it appears that
such Shareholder and/or two companies wholly-owned by such Shareholder (namely Asean
Entertainment Group Limited and Ariza Company Limited) was/were interested in a total of
20,014,000 Shares at the material time.

(2) Based on the disclosure of interest filing made by Chan Hung Kai on 22 January 2025, such Shareholder
and/or two companies wholly-owned by such Shareholder (namely Asean Entertainment Group Limited
and Ariza Company Limited) had sold an aggregate of 19,908,900 Shares on 21 January 2025 and